

No. 15-1088

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE REPUBLIC OF ECUADOR,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

CHEVRON CORPORATION AND TEXACO PETROLEUM  
COMPANY, RESPONDENTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC W. BLOOM  
ERIC M. GOLDSTEIN  
CHRISTINE W. ORLIKOWSKI  
ERIKA L. MAYER  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*1700 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 282-5000*  
*sjohnson@winston.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Ecuador did not waive its challenge to the D.C. Circuit’s jurisdictional burden-shifting rule.....	3
II. The petition challenges the entire jurisdictional analysis below, including the court’s determination that arbitrability is a nonjurisdictional fact. ....	5
III. Chevron does not seriously dispute that the question presented is otherwise certworthy. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad v. Russian Federation</i> , 528 F.3d 943 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	5, 9
<i>Aquamar, S.A. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Arango v. Guzman Travel Advisors Corp.</i> , 621 F.2d 1371 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	10
<i>BG Group PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014) .....	1, 8–9, 1
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1242 (2016) .....	3
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	5
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	10
<i>de Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 515 F. Supp. 900 (E.D. La. 1981) .....	11
<i>Eliason v. Henshaw</i> , 4 Wheat. 225 (1819) .....	8

<i>Frolova v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Gutierrez v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 206 (1963) .....	5
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	10
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936) .....	1, 10, 11
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012) .....	12
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2328 (2014) .....	3
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 899 F.2d 898 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	4
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	10
<i>VRG Linhas Aerea S.A. v. MatlinPatterson Global Opportunities Partners II L.P.</i> , 717 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9
<b>Statute</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6) .....	9

**Other Authorities**

Gary Born, International Commercial Arbitration (2009).....	8–9
Zachary Douglas, The International Law of Investment Claims (2009).....	8
